Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
PS310DL Datasheet
www.sna-ic.comSense and Actuate the world
PS310DL Digital Proximity Sensor with IRED
1. Features
• Proximity Detection
- Programmable Offset Control Register

0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x03 )
ID 7:0 Part number identification : 0x03 = SO6103
Rev 0.11 18
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
PS310DL Datasheet
www.sna-ic.comSense and Actuate the world
6.5.12 STATUS Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
6.5.13 Proximity Data Registers (0x18 − 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. The simplest way to read both bytes is to perform
a two-byte I2C read operation using the auto-increment protocol, which is set in the ADDR
register TYPE field.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved PINT Reserved PVALID ReservedSTATUS
Default
0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:6 Reserved. Read as 0.
PINT 1 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
Reserved 4:3 Reserved. Read as 0.
PVALID 1
Proximity Valid. Indicates that the proximity channel has completed an
integration cycle after PEN has been asserted
Reserved 0 Reserved. Read as 0.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
Rev 0.11 19
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
PS310DL Datasheet
www.sna-ic.comSense and Actuate the world
6.5.14 Proximity Offset Register (0x1E)
The 8-bit proximity offset register provides compensation for proximity offsets caused by
device variations, optical crosstalk, and other environmental factors. Proximity offset is a sign-
magnitude value where the sign bit, bit 7, determines if the offset is negative (bit 7 = 0) or
positive (bit 7 = 1).
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
SIGN MAGNITUDEPOFFSET
Default
0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
SIGN 7
Proximity Offset Sign. The offset sign shifts the proximity data negative when
equal to 0 and positive when equal to 1.
MAGNITUDE 6:0
Proximity Offset Magnitude. The offset magnitude shifts the proximity data
positive or negative, depending on the proximity offset sign. The actual amount
of the shift depends on the proximity gain (PGAIN), proximity LED drive strength
(PDRIVE), and the number of proximity pulses (PPULSE).
Rev 0.11 20
6.5.15 Interrupt clear Register (0xE5)
Interrupts are cleared by writing 0x00 to the Interrupt clear Register(0xE5).
Ex) I2C_WriteByte(0x72, 0xE5, 0x00);  // interrupt clear
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
PS310DL Datasheet
www.sna-ic.comSense and Actuate the world
7. Application
7.1 Typical Application
In a proximity sensing system, the IRED can be pulsed by the PS310DL with more than
125 mA of rapidly switching current, therefore, a few design considerations must be kept